
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Mrs Bambi Jones on 01243 534685
Email: bjones@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Corporate Governance & Audit Committee will be held in Committee 
Room 2, East Pallant House on Thursday 30 June 2016 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mrs P Tull (Chairman), Mr G Barrett (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Hicks, 
Mr I Curbishley, Mr T Dempster, Mrs N Graves, Mrs P Hardwick, 
Mr F Hobbs, Mr P Jarvis and Mr S Morley

AGENDA

1  Chairman's Announcements 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
The committee is requested to approve the minutes of its ordinary meeting on 22 
March 2016.

3  Urgent items 
The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances are to be 
dealt with under the Late Items agenda item.

4  Public Question Time 
The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than 12:00 on 
Wednesday 29 June 2016 is available upon request to Member Services (the 
contact details for which appear on the front page of this agenda).     

5  Declarations of Interest 
These are to be made by members of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee or other Chichester District Council members present in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

6  Annual Audit and Certification fees 2016-17 (Pages 7 - 9)
To review the proposed audit and certification work that Ernst & Young LLP 
proposes to undertake in 2016/17 and the fees for this work.

7  Audit Plan 2015-16 Progress 
To receive an oral update on progress against the Audit Plan 2015/16.

8  S106 Annual Monitoring Report (Pages 10 - 14)
To consider the annual report on S106 agreements setting out new agreements 
signed, income received and monies spent for the previous financial year including 
an update on non-financial obligations and information on those S106 agreements 
due to expire within two years.  An update on the current position with regard to 
implementation of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is also included.

9  2016-17 Treasury Management Strategy - update (Pages 15 - 16)
The committee is requested to consider the proposed amendments to the 
Council’s 2016-17 Treasury Management Strategy and to request Cabinet to 
recommend to full Council that the strategy be approved.

Public Document Pack



10  Overarching Investment Opportunities Protocol (Pages 17 - 33)
At its meeting held on 24 November 2015 the committee considered a report 
relating to the Council’s Overarching Investment Protocol. Minute 38 relates to the 
committee’s resolution to set up a Task and Finish Group to consider and 
complete the drafting of the protocol. Following consideration by the group the 
committee is now requested to approve the broad principles of the overarching 
investment opportunities protocol as set out in paragraphs 7 to 11 of this report 
and the Land & Property Sub-Strategy investment protocol at Appendix 1.

11  Strategic Partnerships Annual Report (Pages 34 - 35)
The committee is requested to endorse the findings of the annual review of 
partnerships at paragraph 3.3 of the report.

12  Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress (Pages 36 - 37)
The committee is requested to consider and note the Internal Audit Plan progress 
report.

13  Committee work programme 2016-17 (Pages 38 - 39)
The committee is requested to consider and agree its work programme for 2016-
17.

14  Late items 
The committee will consider any late items as follows:
(a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection
(b) Items that the chairman has agreed should be taken as a matter of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting
15  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 
public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of 
exemption under Parts I to 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated against the item and because, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. The reports dealt with under this 
part of the agenda are attached for members of the Corporate Governance & 
Audit Committee and senior officers only (salmon paper).

16  Potential liabilities of outstanding litigation (Part 2) (Pages 40 - 43)
The committee is requested to consider and note this annual report which provides 
information regarding any potential liabilities of the Council in relation to outstanding 
litigation.

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business 
wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in 
section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

2. The press and public may view report appendices which are not included with their copy of 
the agenda on the Council’s website unless these contain exempt information.

3. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copies of supplementary information 
circulated separately from the agenda as follows:

a) Members of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee, the Cabinet and Senior Officers 
receive paper copies of the supplements (including appendices). Other members may request a 



copy of the supplementary information or a copy is available in the Members’ Room, East Pallant 
House.

b) The press and public may view this information on the Council’s website at Chichester 
District Council - Minutes, agendas and reports unless they contain exempt information.

4. The open proceedings of this meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be held 
for one year by the town council. A copy of the recording will also be retained in 
accordance with the council’s information and data policies. If members of the public make 
a representation to the meeting, they will be deemed to have consented to being audio 
recorded. By entering the committee room they are also consenting to being audio 
recorded. If members of the public have any queries regarding the audio recording of this 
meeting, please contact the contact for this meeting at the front of this agenda.

5.   Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the photographing, 
filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is permitted. To assist with 
the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is asked to inform the chairman 
of the meeting of their intentions before the meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for 
access to social media is permitted, but these should be switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the 
meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object 
should be avoided. (Standing Order 11.3)

https://chichesterwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/250a7689-9e7e-4a4a-85af-4e31adb93413-061-3c806435-5b64363e-67363f66/Templates/TC00000135/$$Agenda.dot#http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports
https://chichesterwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/250a7689-9e7e-4a4a-85af-4e31adb93413-061-3c806435-5b64363e-67363f66/Templates/TC00000135/$$Agenda.dot#http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports




Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in 
Committee Room 2, East Pallant House on Tuesday 22 March 2016 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs P Tull (Chairman), Mr G Hicks (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mr I Curbishley, Mr T Dempster, Mrs N Graves, 
Mrs P Hardwick, Mr F Hobbs and Mr S Morley

Members not present: Mr P Jarvis

In attendance by invitation: Mr M Young (Ernst & Young LLP)

Officers present: Mr J Ward (Head of Finance and Governance Services), 
Mrs H Belenger (Accountancy Services Manager), 
Mr S James (Principal Auditor) and Mr P Coleman 
(Member Services Manager)

53   Chairman's Announcements 

Apologies had been received from Mr Jarvis.

54   Approval of Minutes 

The minutes of the previous meeting were considered and agreed. Matters arising were 
reported as follows:

Minute 44 – The Chairman reported that the following update had been received at the 
beginning of February regarding the Community Facilities and Open Space/Leisure 
contributions allocated to Boxgrove Parish. 

“With respect to the Community Facilities, they are proposing to spend it on enhancements 
to the Village Hall. There was a pause in the project due to several of the executive trustees 
(including the Chairperson) resigning.  A new Chair was elected at the end of September 
2015 and the Parish Clerk will be pressing them to make sure that they progress the project.

Sport and Leisure – they are hoping to spend it on enhancements to the Sport Pavilion and 
the have someone looking at proposals with some parents, including enhancements to the 
kitchen, a small extension, provision of showers, window replacements and/or new flooring.

There do not seem to be any firm proposals at present regarding the Open Space money – 
but this is specifically required to be used on enhancements to sports pitches and they will 
be encourage to take this forward at the same time as the above sports pavilion works.”

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016 be approved as a correct record, 
and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



55   Urgent items 

There were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

56   Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

57   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been 
[...]
th from 2017/18, and the Council was 
using the intervening two years to practise earlier closure of the accounts.

The Committee asked where the most likely opportunities for fraud existed. Mr 
Young replied that the audit would investigate any frauds detected at or against the 
Council. The most likely frauds against the Council related to housing benefit, 
council tax reduction and blue badge claims. Procurement, override of controls and 
fraudulent mis-reporting were the most likely opportunities at the Council. However, 
this Council had a record of honesty and integrity. Mr Ward added that, when the 
fraud investigation team had transferred to the Department of Work and Pensions 
(DWP), one investigator had been retained and added to the Internal Audit Team. A 
report on his role and work would come to a future meeting, but one area of 
investigation was the housing register.

Mrs Hardwick asked whether the auditors ever communicated with members without 
officers present. Mr Young acknowledged that this was usual in the NHS and 
charitable sector, but not in local government. However, any member who wished to 
do so would be welcome to request a private discussion. The Chairman added that 

Page 3



she had an annual exchange of letters with the auditors to confirm her satisfaction 
with governance arrangements.

RESOLVED 

That the Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2016 be noted. 

60   Accounting Policies 

The Committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes). Mrs Belenger introduced the report, explaining that it was good 
practice for any proposed changes to accounting policies to be considered and 
approved by the Committee before the end of the accounting year. The only 
significant change proposed this year related to the treatment of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL), although to date none had been received in the current 
year.

Members asked whether CIL would still be used to provide n
[...]
ulated at the meeting (copies attached to the official minutes, 
except confidential Appendix 1). Mrs Belenger introduced the report.

She explained that the Corporate Management Team reviewed risks quarterly and 
individual managers reviewed risks they were responsible for monthly. The Strategic 
Risk Group, comprising three members each from the Committee and from the 
Cabinet with the Strategic Leadership Team, had reviewed the Strategic Risk 
Register, the Programme Board Risks and the high-scoring organisational risks on 
15 March 2016.

Mrs Belenger corrected the  previous quarterly review score for risk CRR01 in 
Appendix 1, which should read 3, not 6. She drew attention to the revised Appendix 
2 and to Appendix 3.

Mr Barrett asked whether there was a clear mitigation plan for each risk. Mrs 
Belenger confirmed that there was a detailed control plan for all strategic risks. 
These sought to manage rather than eliminate risks, and were reviewed quarterly.

The Committee resolved to exclude the public, including the press, from the meeting 
for discussion of the Strategic Risk  register (Appendix 1) on the grounds that it was 
likely that there would be a disclosure to the public of ‘exempt information’ of the 
description specified in Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)) of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and because, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.
 
In respect of CRR68, the Committee acknowledged that, because the risk score 
consisted of impact and likelihood, the impact of this risk would always be high. It 
was difficult to tell from the quarterly report what progress had been made in 
reducing likelihood and there needed to be a means of measuring improvement over 
time. This illustrated a general problem with the risk report and Mrs Belenger 
undertook to find a better way of summarising information in future reports.

In respect of CRR88 (re Recycling Target), the Committee wished for some 
indication of current performance.

RESOLVED 

Page 5



(1) That the current strategic risk register and the internal controls in place, plus any 
associated action plans to manage those risks, be noted and that officers’ 
attention be drawn to the concerns raised.

(2) That the current high scoring organisational risks and the mitigation actions in place be 
noted. 

63   Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress 

The Committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes). Mr James introduced the report.

He drew attention to the audit report on Housing Benefit, which had been forwarded 
to members of the Committee. There had been one comment from Cllr Jarvis about 
the re-structuring of the team.

Mrs Kirkham reported that the re-structuring of the Revenues and Benefits Teams 
reflected the changing needs of the customer and the requirements of the DWP. 
The re-structure had included the establishment of a Control Team with special 
responsibility for checks and controls of subsidies. The re-structuring was nearly 
complete. All managers and team leaders had been involved in its design and all 
staff had been informed.

Mr James then described the three-year rolling programme of audits, including the 
Audit Plan 2016/17, explaining that this included an annual audit of key financial 
controls so that the external auditors could place maximum reliance on internal 
audit. He drew attention to the new check on the Leisure Centres contract, which 
would be reviewed annually. A number of audits, which were incomplete in 2015/16 
would be completed in 2016/17.

RESOLVED 

That the Housing Benefit audit report, the Audit Plan 2016/2017 and the progress 
against the Audit Plan 2015/2016, be noted.

The meeting ended at
[...]
   30 June 2016

S106 Monitoring Annual Report

1. Contacts

Report Author:
Caroline Peace, Planning Obligations Monitoring & Implementation Officer
Tel: 01243 534766 Email: cpeace@chichester.gov.uk  

2. Executive Summary

1. Total contributions secured by new S106 agreements signed between 1 April 
2015 and 31 March 2016 was £2,474,229.

2. The value of contributions received from S106 Agreements between 1 April 
2015 and 31 March 2016 was £1,145,476.

3. The total expenditure on projects funded from S106 Contributions between 1 
April 2015 and 31 March 2016 was £287,183

3. Recommendations:

That the Committee notes: 

3.1 The income and expenditure in respect of S106 contributions between 1 
April 2015 and 31 March 2016.

3.2 The information on agreements within two years of the expenditure 
target date as set out in Appendix 4.

3.3 The details of non-financial obligations as set out in Appendix 5.

4. Background

4.1 The updated Section106 Protocol, approved by Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee (CGAC) on 19 January 2016 sets out the reporting arrangements.  In 
accordance with this protocol, CGAC receives an Annual Report in June each year 
setting out new agreements signed, income received and monies spent for the 
previous financial year, including an update on non-financial obligations and 
information on those S106 agreements due to expire within two years. Members are 
reminded that some non-financial obligations are operational and do not have expiry 
or trigger dates.

5. Outcomes to be achieved

5.1. Effective monitoring of Section 106 Agreements. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8

mailto:cpeace@chichester.gov.uk


6. S106 Progress & Developers’ Infrastructure Contributions

6.1   New Section 106 Agreements completed 2014/15

Appendix 1 shows financial obligations secured between 1 April 2015 and 31 March 
2016. These total £2,474,229 from 74 new S106 Agreements completed 
comprising:-

 52 Unilateral Undertakings, mainly comprising Chichester Harbour r
[...]
ackson@chichester.gov.uk

Peter Legood, Valuation & Estates Manager
Tel: 01243 534668, Email: plegood@chichester.gov.uk

2. Executive Summary

This report describes proposals for implementing an investment strategy to preserve and 
improve the financial and other resources available to the Council. The strategy aims to 
generate revenue income from capital investment, and is a direct response to the prospect of 
dwindling central government funding in future years.

The strategy sits within, and adopts the principles incorporated in the Council’s corporate 
Asset Management Plan in respect of land and property transactions. However, as well as 
land and property, the strategy is open to other forms of investment opportunity to the extent 
that they support and promote other Council policies, plans and priorities.

To fund investment opportunities as they arise, the investment strategy will draw upon the 
newly established Investment Opportunities Reserve, supplemented by other available 
sources of internal and external finance, to the extent that it is necessary to realise approved 
investments.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That the committee approves the broad principles as set out in paragraphs 7 to 
11 as an overarching investment opportunities protocol, and

3.2   That the committee approves the Land & Property Sub-Strategy investment 
protocol (Appendix 1), revised following consideration by the Task & Finish 
Group in 2016. 

4. Background

4.1 At its meeting of 3 February 2015, the Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s 
Budget Spending Plans 2015-16 and resolved that “a new Investment Opportunities 
Reserve….is created” (Paragraph 6.10 of that report). This currently stands at 
£2,118,500.

4.2 The purpose of the reserve is principally to fund investments that will generate 
increased income given the expectation that central government funding shall continue 
to diminish over time. Accordingly, the Council recognises the importance of 

Page 17

Agenda I
[...]
o be in 
the Council’s interests to waive the exemption and opt to tax on new properties 
acquired, if that option has not already been exercised by the previous landlord.  
The status of tenants and their ability to reclaim VAT will be an influence to 
determining whether to opt to waive the VAT exemption. Where development is 
undertaken it is likely that the VAT exemption will be waived so that the Council can 
recover VAT on development costs.

11. Other implications.

Page 32



11.1 The Property Investment Strategy described in this report is intended to be applied 
in accordance with the Council’s prevailing Standing Orders and Financial 
Regulations, and therefore is not a substitute.

11.2 Accordingly, the procedures for procurement of supplies and services, appraisal of 
contractors and contracts, and other incidental tasks relating to the acquisition and 
retention of properties for investment shall follow standing arrangements. 

11.3 Any investment opportunity must also adhere to the capital prioritisation 
assessment protocol.

Page 33



Chichester District Council

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE             30 June 2016

Strategic Partnerships Annual Report

1. Contacts

Report Author:
Amy Loaring, Partnerships Officer 
Tel: 01243 534726 Email: aloaring@chichester.gov.uk 

1.1. Recommendations

That the committee endorses the findings of the annual review of 
partnerships at paragraph 3.3.

2. Background

2.1. At a special meeting of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee on the 
23 July 2012 the following recommendations were made:

(a) The committee should receive an Annual Partnerships report on the 
effectiveness of the council’s strategic partnerships focussing on governance 
arrangements and risk monitoring.

(b) The council’s partnerships, both strategic and operational, should be 
reviewed during the council’s annual service planning process to ensure that 
they are still achieving their outcomes, that risk registers  are up to 
[...]
l of Minutes
	6 Annual Audit and Certification fees 2016-17
	8 S106 Annual Monitoring Report
	9 2016-17 Treasury Management Strategy - update
	10 Overarching Investment Opportunities Protocol
	10.1 Protocol on Investment Opportunities App 1

	11 Strategic Partnerships Annual Report
	12 Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress
	13 Committee work programme 2016-17
	16 Potential liabilities of outstanding litigation (Part 2)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in 
Committee Room 2, East Pallant House on Thursday 30 June 2016 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs P Tull (Chairman), Mr G Barrett (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Hicks, Mr I Curbishley, Mrs N Graves, Mrs P Hardwick, 
Mr F Hobbs, Mr P Jarvis and Mr S Morley

Members not present: Mr T Dempster

In attendance by invitation: Mr M Young (Ernst & Young LLP)

Officers present: Mr J Ward (Head of Finance and Governance Services), 
Mrs H Belenger (Accountancy Services Manager), 
Mr N Bennett (Legal and Democratic Services Manager), 
Mr T Day (Environmental Coordinator), Mrs K Dower 
(Principal Planning Policy Officer (Infrastructure 
Planning)), Mr P Harrison (Strategic Asset Mgnt 
Surveyor), Mr T Jackson (Acting Group Accountant 
(Technical & Exchequer)), Mr S James (Principal 
Auditor), Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer) and 
Peace (Planning Obligations Monitoring & 
Implementation Officer)

64   Chairman's Announcements 

No apologies had been received.

65   Approval of Minutes 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 22 March 2016 were considered. The 
reference to blue badge claims (page 3, penultimate paragraph) is a County issue. 
An update of recycling targets (page 5, final paragraph) was provided to the 
committee. 

The minutes were agreed as a correct record.

66   Urgent items 

There was one urgent item which the Chairman agreed should be taken as a matter 
of urgency by reason of special circumstances. This item was taken at agenda item 
14 Late Items.



67   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been received.

68   Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared at this meeting.

69   Annual Audit and Certification fees 2016-17 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

Mr M Young from Ernst & Young LLP presented the report advising that the Audit 
fee was based on previous audit experience of the authority and assumes no 
change to the risk profile. It was not envisaged that the audit fees stated in the 
report would be subject to change.

RESOLVED

That the Ernst & Young LLP Audit and Certification Fees 2016-17 be noted.

70   Audit Plan 2015-16 Progress 

Mr Young gave an oral update on progress with the 2015-16 audit. 

There had been nothing of significance arising from the work carried out to date 
which he considered necessary to bring to the committee’s attention.  As in previous 
years, minor errors had been found in the Housing Benefit audit, but he had nothing 
significant to report here either. Further work would be carried out towards the end 
of July and the audit would be complete in time for the September committee 
meeting. 

71   S106 Annual Monitoring Report 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

Mrs Peace, Mrs Dower, Mr Day and Ms Munns, West Sussex County Council, 
attended to answer members’ questions, including the following:

 The balance was being returned in respect of the Shippams agreement. This 
was because the agreement specifically stated that the money had to be spent 
on a camera which had cost less than the commuted sum provided. The 
developer requested that the money be returned.   The S106 monies could not 
be used for maintenance as this was not specified in the legal agreement.

 The spending officers liaise with ward members and with parish councils.  The 
monitoring officer requires the spending officers to provide quarterly updates. 

 The S106 monitoring officer is not involved in the drawing up of S106 
agreements – the role is solely to monitor the agreements.



 Monies assigned to South Downs National Park are managed by them.
 Reminder of a pre-Council briefing on 19 July from WSCC regarding CIL 

governance and spending arrangements.
 Ms Munns undertook to come back to members with information on a number 

of queries raised.

The Chairman had received an email from Mr S Oakley with a number of questions 
on this item which she read to the committee. Answers were provided.

The volume of information provided to the committee in the appendices was queried 
but considered necessary to provide the fullest information. This will be reviewed in 
a year’s time.

RESOLVED

1) That the income and expenditure in respect of S106 contributions between 1 
April 2015 and 31 March 2016 be noted.

2) That the information on agreements within two years of the expenditure target 
date as set out in Appendix 4 be noted.

3) That the details of non-financial obligations as set out in Appendix 5 be noted. 

72   2016-17 Treasury Management Strategy - update 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

Mr Jackson took members through the proposed amendments in the strategy 
specified in Appendix 1 which reflected necessary changes to Tables 4, 5, 6 and 9 
of the Strategy. The changes amended the limits for approved Investment 
Counterparties, non-specified investments, Pooled Funds and Money Market Funds 
given the impact of the recent (and proposed future) investment in the Local 
Authority property Fund.  

A discussion took place on various issues – culminating in the decision to specify 
the proposed funds limit for the Council’s own banker as a separate stand-alone 
limit in Table 4 instead of the original proposal. All other proposed changes stated in 
Appendix 1 were agreed.  Given the Council’s recent change of bank, consideration 
was also given to whether the Council would benefit from having two operational 
banks to reduce the risk of exceeding the cap on funds invested in the event of a 
possible downgrading of counterparties. But this was rejected as impractical. 

Additional to the proposals in Appendix 1, the limit on Total Medium and Long term 
Investments in Table 6 was agreed to be increased from £20m to £35m for 
consistency with the Limits specified in Table 9 for 2016-17. Mrs Belenger undertook 
to review the entirety of the document to ensure consistency in the limits. 

RESOLVED



That the proposed amendments to the Council’s 2016-17 Treasury Management 
Strategy be approved.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

That the Treasury Management Strategy be recommended to Full Council for 
approval.

73   Overarching Investment Opportunities Protocol 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

Mrs H Belenger, Mr T Jackson and Mr P Harrison attended to take questions. Mr 
Ward confirmed that New Homes Bonus money had no conditions attached to its 
use and could be used to fund investments however the use of this reserve would 
be a matter for Council approval. 

Officers confirmed that this Protocol would not impose restrictions on their ability to 
progress investment opportunities.

RESOLVED

That the committee endorses the broad principles as set out in Paragraphs 7 to 11 
of the report as an overarching investment opportunities protocol, together with the 
Land & Property Sub-Strategy Investment Protocol at Appendix 1.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

That the Overarching Investment Opportunities Protocol, together with the Land & 
Property Sub-Strategy Investment Protocol be approved.

74   Strategic Partnerships Annual Report 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

RESOLVED

That the findings of the annual review of partnerships, as stated in paragraph 3.3 of 
the report, be endorsed.

75   Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

Mr James presented the report, providing an update on the recommendations made 
in the two audits - Key Financial Systems 2015-16 and Personnel and Recruitment. 
Mr J Todd, the Corporate Fraud Officer, attended for the Fraud audit report, which 



had been sent to members as a background paper as there had been no 
medium/high level recommendations.

Mr James advised that the annual audit programme was on track. 

RESOLVED

That the audit reports and progress against the audit plan be noted.

76   Committee work programme 2016-17 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy attached to 
the official minutes).

RESOLVED

That the committee’s work programme for 2016-17 be agreed.

77   External Auditor Appointment 

Mrs Belenger and Mr Ward informed the committee of a recent requirement by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government for local authorities to decide 
which procurement option they wish to take with regard to external auditor 
appointments by 31 December 2017. 

The choices are a) to formally opt in to a sector-led appointing body; b) to set up an 
independent Auditor Panel or c) to join with other councils in setting up a joint 
independent Auditor Panel. The organisation involved with option a) (the Public 
Sector Auditor Appointments Limited) would require a formal indication of this route 
by 30 September 2016.

The new appointment regime will begin on 1 April 2018, meaning new appointments 
will need to be made by 31 December 2017. At present the sector-led body, the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd, if appointed by the DCLG, aims to award 
contracts to firms by June 2017, giving six months to organise which firm is 
appointed to each individual authority.

Mrs Belenger advised that some other West Sussex finance officers had indicated 
that they were planning to go with the sector-led body. The current external auditor 
arrangement was working well and fees had reduced over the last few years. It was 
considered better to be part of a larger group and to have the benefit of the 
economies of scale.

Due to the need to make a quick decision it was suggested that the committee gives 
its support to the appointment of the sector-led body to provide external audit 
services for the Council and that it delegates authority to the Head of Finance & 
Governance, following consultation with the cabinet member for Finance and 
Governance and the Chairman of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee, to 
make this recommendation to Cabinet and to Council.



RESOLVED

That the Head of Finance & Governance, following consultation with the cabinet 
member for Finance and Governance and the Chairman of the Corporate 
Governance & Audit Committee, be given delegated authority to make 
recommendations to Cabinet and to Council on the appointment of the Council’s 
external auditor with effect from 1 April 2018.

78   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED

That the public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that it is likely that there would be a disclosure to the public of 
‘exempt information’ of the description specified in Paragraphs 1 (information 
relating to an individual) or 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)) of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and because, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

79   Potential liabilities of outstanding litigation (Part 2) 

The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda.

RESOLVED

That the potential liabilities of the Council be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.55 am

CHAIRMAN Date:


